

Nos. 16-3307, 16-3504, 16-3512, 16-3513, 16-3514 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Intervenors

On Petitions For Review Of An Order
Of The Surface Transportation Board

**JOINT BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS THE SOUTHERN RAIL
COMMISSION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RAILROAD
PASSENGERS, ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY CENTER, *ET AL.*, AND
SMART-TRANSPORTATION DIVISION-NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF THE BOARD**

GORDAN P. MACDOUGAL
1025 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for SMART-Transportation
New York State Legislative Board*

KAREN E. TORRENT, ESQ.
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 505-3111
KTorrent@elpc.org
*Counsel for the Southern Rail Commission,
National Association, Railroad Passengers, All
Aboard Indiana, All Aboard Ohio, All Aboard
Wisconsin, Environmental Law and Policy
Center, Michigan Association of Railroad
Passengers, Midwest High Speed Rail
Association, Virginians for High Speed Rail*

December 6, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Litigation and Regulatory Challenges to On-Time Performance of Intercity Passenger Train Service	2
B. Statutory and Regulatory History of On-Time Performance of Intercity Passenger Train Service.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE BOARD’S AUTHORITY TO INTERPRET ON-TIME PERFORMANCE UNDER SECTION 213 IS WELL ESTABLISHED.....	9
II. THE BOARD REASONABLY DETERMINED THE MEANING OF ON-TIME PERFORMANCE FOR PURPOSES OF INITIATING AN INVESTIGATION UNDER SECTION 213.....	14
III. THE BOARD’S ADOPTION OF AN “ALL-STATIONS” APPROACH FURTHERS THE STATUTORY OBJECTIVE OF PROVIDING A VIABLE NATIONAL INTER CITY PASSENGER RAIL SERVICE IN THE UNITED STATES AND IS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS.	17
IV. CONCERNS OF AMTRAK TRAIN PERSONNEL.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s. v. Dep’t Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. Dep’t of Transp. (AAR II)</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Arkansas Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	15
<i>Catawba Cnty, N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	14
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	2
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	5, 6, 7
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 812 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2016)	15

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	12
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10
<i>Winter v. ICC</i> , 992 F.2d 824 (8th Cir. 1993)	15
Statutes and Legislative Material	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(E)	15
45 U.S.C. § 562(e)	8, 16
49 U.S.C. § 2308(c)	7
49 U.S.C. § 24101	12
49 U.S.C. § 24101(c)(4).....	17
49 U.S.C. § 24308.....	12
49 U.S.C. § 24308(a)	6
49 U.S.C. § 24308(c)	8, 16
49 U.S.C. § 24308(f).....	1, 4, 10

49 U.S.C. § 24308(f)(1)	11
49 U.S.C. § 24710(a)-(b)	13
351 ICC 883 (1976)	18
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93,146, §10(2), 87 Stat. 552.....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 110-690 (2008) (available at 2008 WL 2316545)	8
Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.-Section 213 Investigation of Substandard Performance on Rail Lines of Canadian Nat’l Ry., (Illini/Saluki), NOR 42134(STB served Dec. 19, 2014), 2014 WL 7236883 (available on the Board’s website at: <u>Decision ID 44076</u>).....	4, 5
Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970 (RPSA) Pub. L. No. 91-518, § 101, 84 Stat. 1328	6
S. Rep. No. 67, 110 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 25-26 (2007)	11
Other Authorities	
Amtrak, Monthly Performance Report for June 2014, at E-7 (July 31, 2014), www.amtrak.com/ccurl/621/650/Amtrak-Monthly-Performance-Report- June2014.pdf	3
Amtrak Oversight and Authorization: Hearing on S. 1763: Before the Surface Transportation Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 93rd Cong. 88 (1973)(statement of Senator Vance Hartke)	7
D.J. Stadtler, Vice President of Operations, Amtrak, Testimony Before the Surface Transportation Board (April 10, 2014), www.amtrak.com/ccurl/899/180/Amtrak-VP%20Operations-Stadler-STBApr- 09-2014.pdf	3
Office of Inspector Gen., Federal Railroad Administration, CR-2008-076, Root Causes of Amtrak Delays (September 8, 2008)(available at https://www.oig.dot.gov/library-item/29453).....	16
